
5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

29 

31 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving Legislative Branch FY 2008 Budget Amendment No.1) 

RESOLUTION NO. 08-268 

WHEREAS, 	 the Legislative CouncD is authorized "to manage any funds within the exclusive 

control ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation ... and to appropriate these fonds for the 

benefitofthenationanditsmembers"provided thataUexpendituresofthese fonds 

shall be pursuant to appropriations or budgets authorized by resolutions or 

ordinances, (ConstitutionoftheTohono0'odham Nation,ArticleVI, Section1 (d) (2); 

and 

WHEREAS, 	 the Legislative Administration has identified a need to modify and amend the 

current FY 2008 budget approved by the Legislative CouncD in order to fairly 

compensate Branch employees and reflect existing position vacancies; and 

WHEREAS, therehas beenanin-housepromotionto a vacantpositionand a transfertoanother 

vacantpositionjand 

WHEREAS, the existing salaryfor this position (Assistant Legislative Secretary)will revert back 

to the base salary in the amount of$33,196.00; and 

WHEREAS, 	 itis also proposedto reclassify the LegalSecretaryposition to a LegislativeAssistant 

position and this would require amending the approved salary for that position to 

$46,193.00; and 

WHEREAS, 	 it is further proposed to have the modified salaries for the Assistant Legislative 

Secretary and the Legislative Assistant be retro-active to May 19, 2008; and 

WHEREAS, 	 there are suftlcient funds in the Legislative Branch FY 2008 Budget to support the 

proposedFY2008 BudgetAmendmentNo. 1,which hasbeensubmitted totheBudget 

and Finance Committee for its review. 

NOW,THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDthattheTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncDherebyapproves 

andauthorizes Legislative Branch FY 2008 BudgetAmendment No.1, whichshallbe 

funded with existing funds within the Legislative Branch FY 2008 Budget. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED thatthecurrentsalaryoftheAssistantLegislativeSecretaryisamended 

to the minimum base salary ofthat position, which is $33,196.00. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proposal for reclassification ofthe Legal Secretary position 

to a Legislative Assistant position and the required amendment of the approved 

salary for that position to $46,193.00 is also hereby approved. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that modified salaries for the Assistant Legislative Secretary and the 

Legislative Assistant shall be retro-active to May 19, 2008. 

http:46,193.00
http:33,196.00
http:46,193.00
http:of$33,196.00


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 


2 


3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 

47 

48 


RESOLUTION NO. 08-268 

(Approving Legislative Branch FY 2008 Budget Amendment No.1) 

Page 2 of3 


BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that any amendments all'ecting the funding or funding levels shaD be 

submitted for further prior approval by the Legislative CouncD. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwas passed bythe Tohono O'odhamLegislativeCouncUon the 28m • Day 
of MAY, 2008 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2.262.1 FOR; 158.45 
AGAINST; 113.95 NOT VOTING; and 104] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the CouncD by 
Section IJro} ofArticle VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the 
Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant 
Secretary - Indian lUIairs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuantto Section 16 ofthe Act ofJune 
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984). 

ATTEST: 

GISLATIVE COUNCIL 

2 day of _=-"_",,,,-=-__,2008 

Legislative Secretary 

tif day of --.~---H----.' 2008. 

Said Resolution was SUbmitted!approvalto the office o~theChairmanoftheTohono O'Odham 
Nation on the .5 day of ..r..JL lAiLce... ,2008 at /. 0 <6 o'c1ock,~.M., pursuantto< 

the provisions ofSection 5 ofArticle VII of the Constitution and will bec~ective upon his 
approval or upon his faDure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours ofsubmittal. 

l)<i APPROVED 

[I DISAPPROVED 

ODu..~daYOr ~ 

at !d.' )7 o'clock, -f1:...M. 

NEDNJ£~a.M 

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION 

,2008 




5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

6 

RESOLUTION NO. 08-268 
(Approving Legislative Branch FY 2008 BudgetAmendment No.1) 
Page30f3 

1 Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the If! day of 
2 
3 ~f.lI!:.::-" 2008 at /7-,'/1 o'clock, L.M. 
4 

7 Legislative Secretary 
8 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 

16 
17 
18 
19 

21 
22 
23 
24 

26 
27 
28 
29 

31 
32 
33 
34 

36 
37 
38 
39 

41 
42 
43 
44 

46 
47 
48 



RESOLUTION NO. OS-268 


ACTION: APPROVING LEGISLATIVE BRANCH FY 2008 BLTDGET AMENDMENT NO.1 

MOVED: COUNCILMAN RAYMOND VICTOR SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN MANlJEL 

DATE: MAY 23,2008 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQLTIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.45 X 

316.9 
(Roberta Harvey) 

2. FRANCESG.ANTONE X
(Vernon Smith) 158.45 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA ** 132.40 X 

264.8 ( ) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE 132.40 X 

( ) 

GLT ACID L TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 113.95 X 

227.9 (Louis L. Johnson) 
2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL 113.95 X 

( ) 

GLTVO 1. GRACE MANUEL 99.60 X X 

199.2 ( ) 

2. RAYMOND VICTOR 99.60 X 

( ) 

IDCKIWAN 1. MICHELLE ORTEGA 86.00 X 

172.0 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 86.00 X X 

( ) 

PISINEMO L CHESTER ANTONE 91.20 X 

182.4 ( ) 
2. GERALD FAYUANT 91.20 X 

( ) 

SANLLTCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 90.55 X 

181.1 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 90.55 X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 98.25 X X 

196.5 (Adam P. Andrews) 
2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 98.25 X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 77.30 X X 

154.6 (Fredrick Jose) 
2. PHYLLIS CACHORA X 

(Agnes Joaquin) 17.30 

SELLS 1. KIMBERLY LlSTO 222.35 X 

444.7 ( ) 

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 222.35 X 

( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 97.20 X 

194.4 ( ) 
X2. MARY LOPEZ 97.20 

( ) 

TOTAL 2,534.5 2,262.1 158.45 113.95 [04] 

"''''PASSED VOTES 



